
 

Monthly Financial Report 
 Reporting Period: May 1-31, 2025 

 

1. General Fund Summary & Highlights 

●​ Starting GF Balance 5-1-25:​ ​ $4,777,626.55 
●​ Total GF Revenues:​ ​ ​ $25,268.57 
●​ Total GF Expenses:​ ​ ​ $19,221.42 
●​ Net Change:​​ ​ ​ ​ $6,047.15 
●​ Ending GF Balance 5-31-25: ​ ​ $4,783,673.70 

Highlights: ​ ​  

General Information.  

●​ We received the Butler County ($1MM) and Middletown Port Authority 
($500k) Bond Fund contributions in May 2025. The General Fund balance 
as of May 31, 2025 is $4,783,673.70, and the Bond Fund balance is 
$3,500,000.00.​
 

●​ Our All Funds balance as of May 31, 2025 is $8,263,673.70 (see page 4 
of this report).​
 

●​ Please note the revenue in this report of $354.93 (Municipality 
Contributions/Misc) was an error on my part. An I-75 ESID payment was 
mistakenly deposited to BCFA’s operating account, versus the I-75 ESID 
operating account. That will be corrected in June 2025. 

Revenues. General Fund interest income for May 2025 was $24,913.64. 

1 



Expenses. The two largest expense items for May 2025 include 1) $12,359.42 for 
Web/Email/Computer/Office Supplies. This month included the annual invoice 
from Golden Shovel for our annual website hosting fee of $11,690.50; and 2) 
payment of $6,862.00 for Contract Labor. Of that amount, $5,900.00 went to 
Diane Binnick per our approved agreement as she prepared our Certified 
Development Entity application for submission to the US Department of Treasury 
(which was completed in May 2025). 

As of May 31, 2025, we have received 55.07% of our budgeted annual 
revenues, and have expended 41.38% of our budgeted annual expenditures 
(please note the revenue % does not include any of the Bond Fund contributions, 
and the expended % does not include BCFA’s $1,000,000 General Fund transfer 
to the Bond Fund).

 

2. Revenues (All amounts in USD) 
Revenue Source Current 

Month 
Year-to-Date 

(YTD) 
2025 Budget 

Amount 
Budget 
YTD (%) 

Structured Lease Fees $0.00 $393,512.32 $800,000.00  49.19% 

Annual Fees $0.00 $11,750.00 $197,599.50 5.95% 

Conduit Finance Fees $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00% 

STAR Ohio Interest $24,493.64 $104,781.41 $100,000.00 104.78% 

First Financial 
Bank/HCF Interest 

$420.00 $3,776.39 $0.00 0.00% 

HDFA Contributions $0.00 $0.00 $26,500.00 0.00% 

Butler County 
Contributions 

$0.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 100.00% 

Municipality 
Contributions/Misc. 

$354.93 $20,354.93 $0.00 0.00% 

Total Revenues $25,268.57 $784,175.05 $1,424,059.50 55.07% 
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3. Expenses (All amounts in USD) 
Expense Category Current 

Month 
Year-to-Date 

(YTD) 
2025 Budget 

Amount 
Budget 
YTD (%) 

Office Rent $0.00 $0.00 $23,400.00 0.00% 

Personnel Salaries & 
Benefits 

$0.00 $197,225.06 $423,055.20 46.62% 

Mobile Phone Stipend $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 0.00% 

Professional Memberships & 
Dues 

$0.00 $1,435.00 $13,105.00 10.95% 

Travel/Conferences/Meetings $0.00 $2,035.63 $30,000.00 6.79% 

Annual Legal Fees $0.00 $1,025.00 $20,000.00 5.13% 

Audit & Accounting Fees $0.00 $2,250.00 $25,000.00 9.00% 

Professional Media 
Subscription Fees 

$0.00 $375.00 $1,000.00 37.50% 

Annual Consulting/Marketing 
Fees 

$0.00 $7,475.25 $20,000.00 37.38% 

Insurance $0.00 $646.00 $10,000.00 6.46% 

Web/Email/Computer/Office 
Supplies 

$12,359.42 $16,098.10 $28,280.00 56.92% 

Postage/FedEx Fees $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00% 

Creative Work $0.00 $4,242.87 $15,000.00 28.29% 

Contract Labor $6,862.00 $10,443.40 $15,000.00 23.88% 

REDI/JobsOhio 
Contributions 

$0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 100.00% 

Total Expenses $19,221.42 $269,176.31 $650,440.20 41.38% 
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4. All Funds Balances & Reserves 
Fund Category Beginning Balance Net Change Ending Balance 

General Fund $4,777,626.55 $6,047.15 $4,783,673.70 

Bond Funds $2,000,000.00 $1,500,000.00 $3,500,000.00 

Reserve Funds $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total Balances $6,777,626.55 $1,506,047.15 $8,263,673.70 

 

 

 

​
 

 

4 


	Monthly Financial Report 
	1. General Fund Summary & Highlights 
	2. Revenues (All amounts in USD) 
	 
	3. Expenses (All amounts in USD) 
	 
	4. All Funds Balances & Reserves 
	 


